Mr. W. Roger Ney, Executive Director The National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements 7910 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 800 Bethesda, MD 20814

Dear Mr. Ney:

SUBJECT: GRANT NO. NRC-04-95-086

In the above-mentioned grant, General Provision 2. Reporting Program Technical Performance, requires "Detailed performance reports showing progress will be submitted in letter format within 30 calendar days after the end of every calendar quarter."

It appears that the last report received was for the quarter July 1, 1997 through September 30, 1997. Please submit the missing three quarterly performance reports as soon as possible. No further payments will be made until the reports are received.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at (301) 415-6747.

Sincerely,

Amy J. Siller, Contract Specialist Contract Management Branch 1 Division of Contracts and Property Mgmt. Office of Administration

DISTRIBUTION: CMB1 r/f ASiller VHolahan

ADM/DCPM/CMB1 ASiller:ajs 4 7 7 07/10/98

FILENAME: MISRPTS

Ala

VOUCHER TRANSMITTAL FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO PAYMENT

The attached voucher/invoice, whi (two copies) for your review and re	ch was received by the E ecommendation prior to p	Division of Contracts on ayment.		, is forwarded
TO: PROJECT OFFICER	MAIL STOP	TELEPHONE	CONTRACTOR	
FROM: CONTRACT SPECIALIST	MAIL STOP	TELEPHONE	CONTRACT NUM	MBER
VOUCHER/INVOICE	DATE	AMOUNT	BILLING PERIOD	
		\$		
Part I — To comply with Prompt Payme and contact the Contract Spe which may preclude payment Section 7. Comments (below) completed, signed, and returns PROVIDE FXPLA	cialist <u>WITHIN 2 CALENDA</u> of the invoice in full. Simulta and transmit a facsimile co	IR DAYS of receipt of the ineously, the Project Officing by to the Contract Specials to the Contract Specialise to the Contract S	package if a problen er shall annotate the list. The original NR the by	n or deficiency exists problem/deficiency in
. Did the contractor submit required deliverables			AIE AITACHMENT.	YES NO
2. Are the labor hours, travei, subcontract, equpmomorphisms completed during the billing period? (Not applied)	ent, and other direct costs reasonab		and nature of work	YES NO
. Is the contractor using personnel with required		nerformance? (Not anlicable to	fived price contracts)	
. Is the quality of the deliverables and/or services			nxed price contracts)	YES NO
. Has the NRC met its contractual obligations durant comments on reports/deliverables?			perty and timely review	YES NO
. Are you aware of any present or future problems	that may adversely affect contracto	r performance and/or costs?		YES NO
have examined the referenced voucher in rela	tion to the contractor's progress	and technical aspects of the it	ems claimed and recom	mend the following:
Payment in the amount of: \$		ing payment pending clarificati		-
IGNATURE PROJECT OFFICER	DATE	SIGNATURE - DIVISION	OR OTHER AUTHORIZE	D REPRESENTATIVE
art II -CONTRACTING OFFICER	WILL COMPLETE.			
have examined the referenced voucher, consi Reasons for suspension and/or disallowances	dered the recommendations of the	ne reviewing Project Officer, ar	nd request the following a	action be taken.
Payment in the amount of: \$		REASONS FOR SUSPE	NSION/DISALLOWANCE	
Suspension in the amount of: \$	Letter attac	hed		
Disallowance in the amount of: \$	Letter attac	hed		
GNATURE - CONTRACTING OFFICER OR DE	SIGNEE DATE			
art III DIVISION OF ACCOUNTI!	NG AND FINANCE. OFFI	CE OF THE CONTROL	LER WILL COMPI	FTE
Payment in the amount of: \$	has been made			
A deduction in the amount of: \$	has been made	from the voucher, and the rem	naining payment in the ar	nount of
\$ has been ma	de.			
GNATURE - REPRESENTATIVE, DIVISION OF	ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE, OF	FICE OF THE CONTROLLER	DATE	
RC FORM 292 (4-1997)				

PROJECT OFFICER SUSPENSE

VOUCHER TRANSMITTAL FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO PAYMENT

The attached voucher/invoice, which was r (two copies) for your review and recommer			7/06/98,i	s forwarded		
TO: PROJECT OFFICER	MAIL STOP	TELEPHONE	CONTRACTOR			
HOLAHAN V FROM: CONTRACT SPECIALIST	T9024 MAIL STOP	301-415-62 TELEPHONE	72 MATTONAL COUNCIL	OH RAD PROYEN		
SILLER, A.	T712	301-413-67	47 04-95-086	-000		
VOUCHER/INVOICE	DATE	AMOUNT	BILLING PERIOD			
98-02195/07/06/98		\$ 6936,58	5/01/98 -	- 5/31/98		
	THIN 2 CALENDA pice in full. Simulto smit a facsimile co e copy of the involu- ANSWER "NO" TO	AR DAYS of receipt of the paneously, the Project Office opy to the Contract Specialist ce to the Contract Specialist QUESTION 1-5 OR "YES" TO	package if a problem or description of the problem	eficiency exists in		
		SECTION OR ON A SEPARA				
Did the contractor submit required deliverables and meet so				YES NO		
Are the labor hours, travel, subcontract, equpment, and othe completed during the billing period? (Not applicable to fixed	d price contracts)		L	YES NO		
3. Is the contractor using personnel with required skills to ensu	ure efficient and effectiv	e performance? (Not aplicable to fi	xed price contracts)	YES NO		
4. Is the quality of the deliverables and/or services acceptable	and in compliance with	the terms of the contract?		YES NO		
5. Has the NRC met its contractual obligations during the billin and comments on reports/deliverables?	ng period including prov	ision of government furnished prope	erty and timely review	YES NO		
6. Are you aware of any present or future problems that may a	dversely affect contract	or performance and/or costs?		YES NO		
I have examined the referenced voucher in relation to the	contractor's progress	and technical aspects of the ite	ms claimed and recommend to	ho following:		
Payment in the amount of: \$ 112.2.		ding payment pending clarification		ne following.		
SIGNATURE - PROJECT OFFICER	DATE			DESENTATIVE		
	•	(if required)	OR OTHER AUTHORIZED REP	KEOLITATIVE		
Part II -CONTRACTING OFFICER WILL CO						
I have examined the referenced voucher, considered the (Reasons for suspension and/or disallowances are specific	recommendations of	the reviewing Project Officer, an	d request the following action	be taken.		
Payment in the amount of: \$ 6 136 5		REASONS FOR SUSPEN	ISION/DISALLOWANCE			
Suspension in the amount of: \$	Letter atta	ched				
Disallowance in the amount of: \$	Letter atta	ched				
SIGNATURE - CONTRACTING OFFICER OR DESIGNEE WHITE Y SUMM	7// 0 /	98				
Part III — DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE, OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER, WILL COMPLETE						
Payment in the amount of: \$	has been mad		y rriam Goill ELIL			
A deduction in the amount of: \$ has been made from the voucher, and the remaining payment in the amount of						
\$ has been made.						
SIGNATURE - REPRESENTATIVE, DIVISION OF ACCOUNT	ING AND FINANCE, O	FFICE OF THE CONTROLLER	DATE			
NRC FORM 292 (4-1997)						

PROJECT OFFICER

VOUCHER T	RANSMITTAL FO	R REVIEW ANI	APPROVAL PRIC	OR TO PAYM	IENT
The attached voucher/invo	oice, which was receiv w and recommendatio	ed by the Division on prior to paymen	of Contracts on	/08/98	, is forwarded
TO: PROJECT OFFICER	MAIL :	STOP	TELEPHONE	CONTRACTOR	
HOLAHAN, V.	To	C24	301-415-6272	HATTONAL COUN	CIL ON RAD PROTENT
FROM: CONTRACT SPECIALIST	MAIL:		TELEPHONE	CONTRACT NUMBER	R
SILLER, A.	17	12	301-415-6747	04-95-08	36-000
VOUCHER/INVOICE 98-01860/25	DATE	6/04/98	**************************************	BILLING PERIOD 4/01/98	- 4/30/98
which may preclude Section 7. Comment completed, signed, a	tract Specialist <u>WITHIN</u> payment of the invoice ir s (below) and transmit a nd returned with one cop	2 CALENDAR DAY 1 full. Simultaneously 2 facsimile copy to the 3 y of the invoice to the	y interest penalties, the FI S of receipt of the packa I, the Project Officer shall be Contract Specialist. The Contract Specialist by	ge if a problem of annotate the problem of the prob	blem/deficiency in form 292 shall be
PROV 1. Did the contractor submit required	IDE EXPLANATION IN THE	COMMENTS SECTION	N OR ON A SEPARATE AT	TACHMENT.	☐ YES ☐ NO
2. Are the labor hours, travel, subcont	ract, equpment, and other direc	t costs reasonable and co		ture of work	YES NO
completed during the billing period 3. Is the contractor using personnel w			ance? (Not aplicable to fixed pri	ice contracts)	YES NO
4. Is the quality of the deliverables and					YES NO
Has the NRC met its contractual of and comments on reports/deliveral	oligations during the billing perio			d timely review	YES NO
6. Are you aware of any present or fut		ly affect contractor perform	nance and/or costs?		YES NO
7. COMMENTS	, .				
I have examined the referenced vo	ucher in relation to the contra				nd the following:
Payment in the amount of:	\$	DATE Vitnholding pays	ment pending clarification of to SIGNATURE DIVISION OR O (if required)	THER AUTHORIZED	REPRESENTATIVE
SIGNATURE PROJECT OFFICER	<i>.</i> /	1	(if required)		
Part II -CONTRACTING C	FEICER WILL COMP				
I have examined the referenced vo	ucher, considered the recom	mendations of the revie	wing Project Officer, and requ	uest the following act	ion be taken.
Payment in the amount of:	\$ 13 046.12	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	REASONS FOR SUSPENSION	/DISALLOWANCE	
Suspension in the amount of:	\$	Letter attached			
Disallowance in the amount of	f: \$	Letter attached	<u>k</u>		
SIGNATURE - CONTRACTING OFF	FICER OR DESIGNEE	DATE + M	ý 		
Part III - DIVISION OF AC	COUNTING AND FIN	ANCE, OFFICE O	F THE CONTROLLER	, WILL COMPLE	TE
Payment in the amount of:	\$ 10 14 16 1	has been made.			
A deduction in the amount of:	\$	has been made from t	ne voucher, and the remaining	g payment in the amo	ount of
V	has been made.			T	
SIGNATURE REPRESENTATIVE,	DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING A	NND FINANCE, OFFICE O	F THE CONTROLLER	DATE	1

NRC FORM 292 (4-1997)

(4-1997)

VOUCHER TRANSMITTAL FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO PAYMENT

The attached voucher/invoice, which was (two copies) for your review and recomme			4/17/98 , is forwarded			
TO: PROJECT OFFICER	MAIL STOP	TELEPHONE	CONTRACTOR			
HOLAHAN, V.	T9C24	301-415-6272	MATIONAL COUNCIL DK RAD PROTER			
FROM: CONTRACT SPECIALIST	MAIL STOP	TELEPHONE	CONTRACT NUMBER			
SELDEN, M.	T712	301-415-7907	04-95-086-000			
VOUCHER/INVOICE 98-01322/24	DATE 4/15/98	* 7381.71	BILLING PERIOD 3/01/98 - 3/31/98			
Part I — To comply with Prompt Payment Act, a and contact the Contract Specialist W which may preclude payment of the in Section 7. Comments (below) and train completed, signed, and returned with o	ITHIN 2 CALENDAR DA voice in full. Simultaneou nsmit a facsimile copy to	<u>VS</u> of receipt of the packa sly, the Project Officer sha the Contract Specialist. T	age if a problem or deficiency exists ill annotate the problem/deficiency in The original NRC Form 292 shall be			
QUESTIONS: IF YOU PROVIDE EXPLANATION	U ANSWER "NO" TO QUES IN THE COMMENTS SECT	TION 1-5 OR "YES" TO QUE ION OR ON A SEPARATE AT	STION 6, ITACHMENT.			
Did the contractor submit required deliverables and meet	scheduled milestones during the	billing period?	YES NO			
Are the labor hours, travel, subcontract, equpment, and of completed during the billing period? (Not applicable to fix	her direct costs reasonable and ed price contracts)	commensurate for the type and na	nture of work YES NO			
3. Is the contractor using personnel with required skills to en	sure efficient and effective perfo	rmance? (Not aplicable to fixed p	rice contracts)			
4. Is the quality of the deliverables and/or services acceptable	e and in compliance with the ten	ms of the contract?	YES NO			
5. Has the NRC met its contractual obligations during the bill and comments on reports/deliverables?	ling period including provision of	government furnished property an	d timely review YES NO			
6. Are you aware of any present or future problems that may	adversely affect contractor perfo	rmance and/or costs?	YES NO			
I have examined the referenced voucher in relation to the	e contractor's progress and te	schnical aspects of the items of	gimed and recommend the following:			
Y Payment in the amount of: \$ 7,3		yment pending clarification of t				
SIGNATURE - PROJECT OFFICER	DATE		THER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
	27 -2 18	(ii required)				
Part IICONTRACTING OFFICER WILL C	OMPLETE.					
have examined the referenced voucher, considered the (Reasons for suspension and/or disallowances are spec	recommendations of the revisified below):	ewing Project Officer, and requ	uest the following action be taken.			
Payment in the amount of: \$ 11.331		REASONS FOR SUSPENSION	DISALLOWANCE			
Suspension in the amount of: \$	Letter attached					
Disallowance in the amount of: \$	Letter attached					
SIGNATURE - CONTRACTING OFFICER OR DESIGNEE	DATE 4 124 194	1				
Part III - DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE, OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER, WILL COMPLETE						
Payment in the amount of: \$ 723/4/ has been made.						
A deduction in the amount of: \$	has been made from	the voucher, and the remaining	payment in the amount of			
\$ has been made.						
SIGNATURE - REPRESENTATIVE, DIVISION OF ACCOUN	TING AND FINANCE, OFFICE O	OF THE CONTROLLER	DATE			
The same of the same						
IRC FORM 292 (4-1997)	DDO IECT OFFICE					

PROJECT OFFICER

VOUCHER TRANSMITTAL	FOR REVIEW A	AND APPROVAL	PRIOR TO PAY	MENT
The attached voucher/invoice, which was r (two copies) for your review and recomme	eceived by the Divis	ion of Contracts on		, is forwarded
TO: PROJECT OFFICER	MAIL STOP	TELEPHONE	CONTRACTOR	
			4.1 R001	osen samen e
FROM: CONTRACT SPECIALIST	MAIL STOP	TELEPHONE	CONTRACT NUM	
one of the second				No.
VOUCHER/INVOICE	DATE	AMOUNT	BILLING PERIOD	
An-7(32) 24	g a say	\$		
Part I —To comply with Prompt Payment Act, as and contact the Contract Specialist <u>W</u> which may preclude payment of the inv Section 7. Comments (below) and tran completed, signed, and returned with or	THIN 2 CALENDAR Doice in full. Simultaneous mit a facsimile copy to copy of the invoice to	<u>OAYS</u> of receipt of the pously, the Project Officer of the Contract Specialise the Contract Specialist	sackage if a problem shall annotate the part of the part of the part of the problem of the probl	problem/deficiency in
QUESTIONS: IF YOU PROVIDE EXPLANATION	ANSWER "NO" TO QUE IN THE COMMENTS SEC	STION 1-5 OR "YES" TO CTION OR ON A SEPARA	TE ATTACHMENT.	
 Did the contractor submit required deliverables and meet s 				YES NO
Are the labor hours, travel, subcontract, equpment, and off completed during the billing period? (Not applicable to fixe	d price contracts)			YES NO
Is the contractor using personnel with required skills to ens			xed price contracts)	YES NO
4. Is the quality of the deliverables and/or services acceptable				YES NO
5. Has the NRC met its contractual obligations during the billi and comments on reports/deliverables?			erty and timely review	YES NO
6. Are you aware of any present or future problems that may	adversely affect contractor pe	rformance and/or costs?		YES NO
			2445	
I have examined the referenced voucher in relation to the				
Payment in the amount of: \$		payment pending clarification	on of the above concern	ns.
SIGNATURE - PROJECT OFFICER	DATE	SIGNATURE DIVISION (if required)	OR OTHER AUTHORIZ	ED REPRESENTATIVE
Part II -CONTRACTING OFFICER WILL C				
I have examined the referenced voucher, considered the (Reasons for suspension and/or disallowances are spec	recommendations of the reified below):	reviewing Project Officer, ar	nd request the following	action be taken.
Payment in the amount of: \$		REASONS FOR SUSPE	NSION/DISALLOWANCE	
Suspension in .ne amount of: \$	Letter attached	i		
Disallowance in the amount of: \$	Letter attached	ı İ		
SIGNATURE CONTRACTING OFFICER OR DESIGNEE	DATE			
Part III - DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AN	D FINANCE, OFFICE	OF THE CONTROL	LER, WILL COMP	LETE
Payment in the amount of:	has been made.			
A deduction in the amount of: \$		om the voucher, and the ren	naining payment in the	amount of
\$ has been made. SIGNATURE REPRESENTATIVE, DIVISION OF ACCOUNT	ITING AND FINANCE OFFI	CE OF THE CONTROLLER	DATE	
SIGNATURE REPRESENTATIVE, DIVISION OF ACCOUN	HING AND FINANCE, OFFIC	OF THE CONTROLLER	··-	

NRC FORM 292 (4-1997)

(4-1997)



National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements

President: Charles B. Meinhold, Vice President: S. James Adelstein, Executive Director: William M. Beckner 7910 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 800, Bethesda, Maryland 20814-3095 Voice: (301) 657-2652 Fax: (301) 907-8768 http://www.ncrp.com

Scientific Vice Presidents:

Basic Criteria, Epidemiology Radiobiology and Risk S. James Adelstein Harvard Medical School 25 Shattuck Street Boston, MA 02115 (617) 432-3997

Environmental Issues
John E. Till
Radiological Assessments
Corporation
417 Till Road
Neeses, SC 29107
(803) 536-4883

Metabolism and Dosimetry Bruce B. Boecker Inhalation Toxicology Research Institute P.O. Box 5890 Albuquerque, NM 87185 (505) 845-1090

Nonionizing Radiation Thomas S. Tenforde Battelle, Pacific Northwest Laboratories P.O. Box 999 (K1-50) Richland, WA 99352 (509) 375-3738

Operational Radiation Safety Kenneth R. Kase Stanford Linear Accelerator Centel Environmental, Safety and Health MS 84, P.O. Box 4349 Stanford, CA 94309 (415) 926-2045

Public Decision Making Paul Stovic Decision Research 1201 Oak Street Eugene, OR 97401 (503) 485-2400

Radiation Measurement Harold L. Beck Environmental Measurements Laboratory 376 Hudson Street New York, NY 10014 (212) 620-3616

Radiation Protection in Medicine Fred A. Mettler, Jr. Department of Radiology University of New Mexico 915 Camino de Salud, NE Albuquerque, NM 87131-5336 (505) 272-0011

Radioactive and Mixed Waste Donald G. Jacobs 152 Glassboro Drive Oak Ridge, TN 37830 (615) 483-9845

A nongovernment, not-for-profit, congressionally chartered, public service organization April 15, 1998

Ms. Mona Selden U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Division of Contracts Mail Stop T 7 I 2 Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Ms. Selden:

Enclosed is an original and two copies of Standard Form 270, Request for Advance or Reimbursement for Grant No. NRC 04-95-086 covering the period March 1, 1998 through March 31, 1998.

Sincerely,

William M. Beckner
Executive Director

WMB/sia

Enclosure

		OMB AT HOTE NO.				I I	
REQUEST FOR ADVANCE		0348-0004				1 PAGES	
OR REIMBURSEMENT		1. TYPE OF	. REIMBURSE			2. BASIS OF REQUEST	
<u> </u>			PAYMENT REQUESTED	b. "X" the app			
(See instruc	tions on bac	k)	l	FINAL		PARTIAL 5. PARTIAL PA	L ACCRUAL
3. FEDERAL SPONSORING AGENCY A WHICH THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTE	IND ORGANIZA D	ITIONAL ELEMENT TO	4. FEDERAL GRANT OR OTHER IDENTIFYING NUMBER ASSIGNED BY FEDERAL AGENCY 5. PARTIAL PAYMENT REQUEST NUMBER FOR THIS REQUEST				
U.S. Nuclear Regul	latory	Commission	04-95-0			24	
6. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	7. RECIPIEN	IT'S ACCOUNT NUMBER TIFYING NUMBER	8.		COVERED B	Y THIS REQU	
			FROM (month,				
52-0806696 9. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION			03/01/9	Vhere check is i	o be sent is diffi	03/31/9 erent then flom 9)	98
National		l on ction & Meas	Name :				
Number 7910 Wood and Street : Suite 800		venue	Number and Sirect :				
City, State and ZIP Code:		0814	City, State and ZIP Code:				
	UTATION OF	AMOUNT OF REIMBURS		VANCES RE			T
		(a)	(b)		(6)		
PROGRAMS/FUNCTIONS/ACTIVIT	IES ►						TOTAL
a. Total program	of date)						
outlays to date 03/31/	<u> </u>	\$	\$		\$		\$200,729.13
b. Less: Cumulative program incon	ne						None
c. Net program outlays (Line a m line b)	inus						200,729.13
d. Estimated net cash outlays for a period	dvance						None
e. Total (Sum of lines c & d)							200,729.13
f. Non-Federal share of amount on	line e						None
g. Federal share of amount on line	e					<u> </u>	200,729.13
h. Federal payments previously rec	juested			<u> </u>			193,347.42
Federal share now requested minus line h)	(Line g		<u> </u>				7,381.71
j. Advances required by month, when request-	1st month						
ed by Federal grantor agency for use in mak- ing prescheduled ad-	2nd month				<u> </u>		
vances	3rd month						
12.		ALTERNATE COMPUTAT	ION FOR ADV	ANCES ON	LY		
Estimated Federal cash outlays that will be made during period covered by the advance					\$		
b. Less: Estimated balance of Federal cash on hand as of beginning of advance period							
c. Amount requested (Line a minus line b)					\$		

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL

Illia M. Beckone

TELEPHONE (AREA CODE, NUMBER, EXTENSION)

DATE REQUEST

301/657 2652

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the data on the reverse are correct and that all outlays were made in accordance with the grant conditions or other agreement and that payment is due and has not been previously requested.

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
William M. Beckner
Executive Director

This space for agency use

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 60 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0004), Washington, DC 20503.

PLEASE <u>DO NOT R</u>ETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, SEND IT TO THE ADDRESS PROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

INSTRUCTIONS

Please type or print legibly. Items 1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11c, 11e, 11f, 11g, 11i, 12 and 13 are self explanatory; specific instructions for other items are as follows:

Item

Entry

Item

Entry

- Indicate whether request is prepared on cash or accrued expenditure basis. All requests for advances shall be prepared on a cash basis.
- 4 Enter the Federal grant number, or other identifying number assigned by the Federal sponsoring agency. If the advance or reimbursement is for more than one grant or other agreement, insert N/A; then, show the aggregate amounts. On a separate sheet, list each grant or agreement number and the Federal share of outlays made against the grant or agreement.
- 6 Enter the employer identification number assigned by the U.S. Internal Revenue Service, or the FICE (institution) code if requested by the Federal agency.
- 7 This space is reserved for an account number or other identifying number that may be assigned by the recipient.
- 8 Enter the month, day, and year for the beginning and ending of the period covered in this request. If the request is for an advance or for both an advance and reimbursement, show the period that the advance will cover. If the request is for reimbursement, show the period for which the reimbursement is requested.
- Note: The Federal sponsoring agencies have the option of requiring recipients to complete items 11 or 12, but not both. Item 12 should be used when only a minimum amount of information is needed to make an advance and outlay information contained in item 11 can be obtained in a timely manner from other reports.
- 11 The purpose of the vertical columns (a), (b), and (c), is to provide space for separate cost breakdowns when a project has been planned and budgeted by program, function, or activity. If additional columns are needed,

use as many additional forms as needed and indicate page number in space provided in upper right; however, the summary totals of all programs, function, or activities should be shown in the "total" column on the first page.

- Enter in "as of date", the month, day, and year of the ending of the accounting period to which this amount applies. Enter program outlays to date (net of refunds, rebates, and discounts), in the appropriate columns. For requests prepared on a cash basis, outlays are the sum of actual cash disbursements for goods and services, the amount of indirect expenses charged, the value of in-kind contributions applied, and the amount of cash advances and payments made to subcontractors and subrecipients. For requests prepared on an accrued expenditure bases, outlays are the sum of the actual cash disbursements, the amount of indirect expenses incurred, and the net increase (or decrease) in the amounts owed by the recipient for goods and other property received and for services performed by employees, contracts, subgrantees and other payees.
- 11b Enter the cumulative cash income received to date, if requests are prepared on a cash basis For requests prepared on an accrued expenditure basis, enter the cumulative income earned to date. Under either basis, enter only the amount applicable to program income that was required to be used for the project or program by the terms of the grant or other agreement.
- Only when making requests for advance payments, enter the total estimated amount of cash outlays that will be made during the period covered by the advance.
- 13 Complete the certification before submitting this request.